

No. 12-5196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
DANIELLE D'ONFRO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DOES NOT PERMIT SURCHARGING A DEBTOR’S EXEMPT PROPERTY TO PAY UNSECURED PRE-PETITION DEBTS OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	3
A. Section 522 Prohibits Using Exempt Property To Pay Unsecured Pre-Petition Debts Or Administrative Expenses	4
B. Section 105(a) Cannot Override The Express Limitations In Section 522	10
II. AN EXPANSIVE READING OF SECTION 105(a) IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE COURTS POSSESS OTHER TOOLS TO PREVENT AND REMEDY ABUSES OF THE BANKRUPTCY PROCESS.....	14
III. ALTERNATIVELY, ANY POWER TO SURCHARGE EXEMPT PROPERTY UNDER SECTION 105(a) MUST BE NARROWLY CIRCUMSCRIBED	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Andus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	9
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	17
<i>Comstock v. Group of Institutional Investors</i> , 335 U.S. 211 (1948)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	1
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945)	18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	4
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 119 B.R. 86 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1990).....	13
<i>In re Hen House Interstate, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	4
<i>In re Kolich</i> , 328 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>In re Law</i> , 401 B.R. 447 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>In re McManus</i> , 681 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 219 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re Pelter</i> , 64 B.R. 492 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1986)	6
<i>In re Scrivner</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. 281 (1853).....	11
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	16
<i>Norwest Bank Nebraska, N.A. v. Tveten</i> , 848 F.2d 871 (8th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	11
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	6
<i>Pomeroy v. Beach</i> , 49 N.E. 370 (Ind. 1898)	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amal-</i> <i>gamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	12
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)	1
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010).....	5, 7, 18
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	11
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	4
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	18
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	11
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	9
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 105(a)	4, 10, 11, 12
§ 330(a)	8
§ 503(b)	8
§ 506(c)	4
§ 522(b)	6, 13, 14
§ 522(c)	5, 7, 9
§ 522(d)	5, 6
§ 522(e)	12
§ 522(g)	8
§ 522(k)	5, 7, 8
§ 522(l)	7
§ 522(o)	9
§ 522(q)	9, 13
§ 523(a)	9, 16
§ 701	4
§ 727(a)	15
§ 727(d)	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code	
§ 704.710(c)	6
§ 704.730	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bankruptcy Exemptions: Critique and Suggestions</i> , 68 Yale L.J. 1459 (1959)	5
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Resnick & Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2013)	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hynes, Richard M., et al., <i>The Political Economy of Property Exemption Laws</i> , 47 J.L. & Econ. 19 (2004)	5
Priest, Claire, <i>Creating an American Property Law: Alienability and Its Limits in American History</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 385 (2006)	5
